(5) We define adjusted EBITDA as net loss before net interest and other expense, taxes, and depreciation and amortization expense,
adjusted to eliminate stock-based compensation expense and expense related to the impairment of goodwill. See “Adjusted Gross
Profit and Adjusted EBITDA” below for more information and for a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to net loss, the most directly
comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

(6) The Company has reclassified certain amounts in its Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2013
from cost of revenue to research and development expense. The reclassification was the result of an error correction in the calculation
of such costs made subsequent to the original issuance of the March 31, 2013 financial statements. The effect of the reclassification
was a reduction of previously reported cost of revenue and increases in previously reported gross profit, research and development,
and total operating expenses.

   The following table summarizes the impact on each of the affected financial statement line items for the three months ended March 31,
2013:

As
Previously
Submitted

Reclassification
Adjustment

As
Revised

Cost of revenue   $ 13,568   $ (921)   $12,647
Gross profit   10,280   921   11,201
Research and development   3,722   921   4,643
Total operating expenses   15,755   921   16,676

   The reclassification had no effect on any other period, nor did it impact revenue, loss from operations, loss before income taxes, net

loss or any per share amounts for any period presented.

9

Table of Contents

Our Segments

   Years Ended December 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2010   2011   2012   2012   2013
   (in thousands)
Revenue:

Employer   $ 9,356   $ 15,947   $ 23,760   $ 5,065   $ 8,626
Carrier   57,766   52,836   57,979   14,004   15,222

Total revenue   $67,122   $ 68,783   $ 81,739   $19,069   $23,848

[…]

(5) We define adjusted EBITDA as net loss before net interest and other expense, taxes, and depreciation and amortization expense, adjusted
to eliminate stock-based compensation expense and expense related to the impairment of goodwill and intangible assets. See “Adjusted
Gross Profit and Adjusted EBITDA” below for more information and for a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to net loss, the most directly
comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

(6) The Company has reclassified certain amounts in its Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2013
from cost of revenue to research and development expense. The reclassification was the result of an error correction in the calculation of
such costs made subsequent to the original issuance of the March 31, 2013 financial statements. The effect of the reclassification was a
reduction of previously reported cost of revenue and increases in previously reported gross profit, research and development, and total
operating expenses.

The following table summarizes the impact on each of the affected financial statement line items for the three months ended March 31,
2013:

As
Previously
Submitted

Reclassification
Adjustment

As
Revised

Cost of revenue   $ 13,568   $ (921)  $12,647
Gross profit   10,280   921   11,201
Research and development   3,722   921   4,643
Total operating expenses   15,755   921   16,676

The reclassification had no effect on any other period, nor did it impact revenue, loss from operations, loss before income taxes, net loss or
any per share amounts for any period presented.

44

Table of Contents

Our Segments

   Years Ended December 31,
Three Months Ended

March 31,
   2010   2011   2012   2012   2013
   (in thousands)
Revenue:

Employer   $ 9,356   $ 15,947   $ 23,760   $ 5,065   $ 8,626
Carrier   57,766   52,836   57,979   14,004   15,222

Total revenue   $67,122   $ 68,783   $ 81,739   $19,069   $23,848

[…]

(1) Cost of revenue and operating expenses include stock-based compensation expense as follows (in thousands):

   Year Ended December 31,
Three Months

Ended March 31,
   2010   2011   2012   2012   2013
Cost of revenue   $ 352   $ 252   $ 195   $ 42   $ 63
Sales and marketing   77   102   68   15   30
Research and development   87   121   130   27   66
General and administrative   519   246   319   69   94

52

Table of Contents

(2) The Company has reclassified certain amounts in its Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2013
from cost of revenue to research and development expense. The reclassification was the result of an error correction in the calculation of
such costs made subsequent to the original issuance of the March 31, 2013 financial statements. The effect of the reclassification was a
reduction of previously reported cost of revenue and increases in previously reported gross profit, research and development, and total
operating expenses.

The following table summarizes the impact on each of the affected financial statement line items for the three months ended March 31,
2013:

As
Previously
Submitted

Reclassification
Adjustment

As
Revised

Cost of revenue   $ 13,568   $ (921)  $12,647
Gross profit   10,280   921   11,201
Research and development   3,722   921   4,643
Total operating expenses   15,755   921   16,676

The reclassification had no effect on any other period, nor did it impact revenue, loss from operations, loss before income taxes, net loss or
any per share amounts for any period presented.

The following table sets forth our consolidated statements of operations data as a percentage of revenue for each of the periods indicated
(as a percentage of revenue).

   Year Ended December 31,
Three Months

Ended March 31,
   2010   2011   2012   2012   2013
Revenue   100.0%   100.0%   100.0%   100.0%   100.0%
Cost of revenue   59.3   62.6   55.3   56.0   53.0

[…]

Cost of revenue primarily consists of employee compensation, professional services, data center co-location costs, networking expenses,

depreciation expenses for computer equipment directly associated with generating revenue, amortization expenses for capitalized software
development costs, and infrastructure maintenance costs. In addition, the Company allocates a portion of overhead, such as rent, additional
depreciation and amortization expense, and employee benefit costs, to cost of revenue based on headcount.

Cost Reclassification
The Company has reclassified certain amounts in its Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2013

from cost of revenue to research and development expense. The reclassification was the result of an error correction in the calculation of such
costs made subsequent to the original issuance of the March 31, 2013 financial statements. The effect of the reclassification was a reduction of
previously reported cost of revenue and increases in previously reported gross profit, research and development, and total operating expenses.

The following table summarizes the impact on each of the affected financial statement line items for the three months ended March 31,
2013:

As
Previously
Submitted

Reclassification
Adjustment

As
Revised

Cost of revenue   $ 13,568   $ (921)  $12,647
Gross profit   10,280   921   11,201
Research and development   3,722   921   4,643
Total operating expenses   15,755   921   16,676

The reclassification had no effect on any other period, nor did it impact revenue, loss from operations, loss before income taxes, net loss or
any per share amounts for any period presented.

Concentrations of Credit Risk
The Company’s financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash equivalents and accounts

receivable. All of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held at financial institutions that management believes to be of high credit quality.
The bank

F-39

Table of Contents

BENEFITFOCUS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS